GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1750
ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025
SCHEMES OF NTPC AND NHPC IN UTTARAKHAND
1750 # SHRI MAHENDRA BHATT:
Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of hydroelectric projects being operated in the State of Uttarakhand by the Central Government companies NTPC and NHPC;

(b) the quantum of total electricity being supplied to the State of Uttarakhand from these hydroelectric projects;

(©) whether proposals for new projects by these companies are also under consideration of Government; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER
(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)

(a): Presently, two hydroelectric projects of NHPC Limited are operational in the State of Uttarakhand, namely Tanakpur (94.2 MW) and Dhauliganga (280 MW). Further, no hydroelectric project of NTPC Limited is presently in operation in the State of Uttarakhand.

(b): The quantum of total electricity supplied to the State of Uttarakhand during the last 3 years and current year (April-October, 2025) from the NHPC hydroelectric projects is as under:
(Figures in Million Units (MU))

S.N.| Name of Hydro- | 2022-23| 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 (April -
electric Project October, 2025)
1 Tanakpur 65.8 56.2 56.8 50.6
(94.2 MW)
2 Dhauliganga 216.8 175.0 192.6 155.3
(280 MW)

(c) & (d): Presently, no proposals for new hydroelectric projects by NHPC Limited and NTPC Limited in the State of Uttarakhand are under consideration of the Government. However, one hydroelectric project, namely Tapovan Vishnugad (520 MW) of NTPC Limited, is under construction in Chamoli district of Uttarakhand.
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